THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF EAST FERRIS

BY-LAW NO. 2025-27

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF EAST FERRIS AND HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF VETERANS AFFAIRS FOR RESTORATION OF THE CENOTAPH.

WHEREAS Section 8 of the Ontario Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 empowers and authorizes a municipality to enter into agreements to enable them to govern their affairs as they consider appropriate;

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto agree to the terms and provisions set out in the attached Agreement between the Municipality of East Ferris and His Majesty The King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Veterans Affairs;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of East Ferris, in session enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and empowered to execute the aforesaid Agreement on behalf of the Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of East Ferris in the same or substantially the same form as attached as Schedule "A" and to the satisfaction of municipal staff and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal;
- 2. THAT the attached Agreement between the Corporation of the Municipality of East Ferris and His Majesty The King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Veterans Affairs shall form part of this By-law;
- 3. AND THAT this agreement shall be effective on signing and shall remain in effect and force in accordance with the terms of the Agreement subject to any amendments thereto.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME this 22nd day of April, 2025.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 22nd day of April, 2025.

Mayor	
Pauline Rochefort	
Clerk	
Kim Rose	

COMMEMORATIVE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA as represented by the Minister of Veterans Affairs (hereinafter referred to as the "Minister")

AND

THE MUNICIPALITY OF EAST FERRIS as represented by the Mayor, Acting Clerk

(hereinafter referred to as the "Recipient")

Hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Parties"

ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT

Whereas the Minister is responsible for the program entitled the Commemorative Partnership Program (hereinafter referred to as the "Program"), which provides funding to eligible organizations undertaking remembrance initiatives that recognize Canadian veterans;

Whereas the Recipient has applied to the Minister for funding to carry out the Project described in Annex A;

Whereas the Minister has determined that the Recipient is eligible to apply for funding under the Program and that the Project qualifies for support under the Program; and

Whereas the Minister has agreed to make a contribution to the Recipient towards the eligible expenditures of the Project;

Now, therefore, the Minister and the Recipient agree as follows:

1.0 AGREEMENT

- 1.1 The following documents, and any amendments thereto, constitute the entire Agreement between the Recipient and the Minister with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all previous understandings, agreements, negotiations and documents collateral, oral or otherwise between the Parties relating to its subject matter:
 - (a) These Articles of Agreement
 - (b) Annex A entitled "Project Description"
 - (c) Annex B entitled "Financial Provisions" and
 - (d) Annex C entitled "Additional Provisions"

2.0 INTERPRETATION

- 2.1 Unless the context requires otherwise, the expressions listed below have the following meanings for the purposes of this Agreement:
 - "Business Day" means Monday through Friday except statutory holidays;
 - **"Eligible Expenditures"** means the expenditures incurred by the Recipient during the Funding Period which are listed in the Project Budget in Annex B and that are in compliance with the conditions governing the eligibility of expenditures set out in Annex B;
 - **"Fiscal Year"** means the period beginning on April 1 in one calendar year and ending on March 31 in the next calendar year;
 - **"Funding Period"** means the period beginning on the date application is received by Minister and ending on the Project End Date specified in Annex A;
 - "Project" means the project described in Annex A;

"Project Period" means the period beginning on the Project Start Date specified in Annex A and ending on the Project End Date specified in Annex A.

3.0 EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION

- 3.1 This Agreement shall come into effect on the date it is signed by the last of the Parties to do so and, subject to section 3.2, shall expire at the end of the Project Period unless the Agreement is terminated on a prior date in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3.2 All obligations of the Recipient shall expressly or by their nature survive termination or expiry of this Agreement and shall continue in full force subsequent to and notwithstanding such termination or expiry until and unless they are satisfied or by their nature expire.

4.0 PURPOSE OF THE CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

4.1 The purpose of this Agreement is to set out the terms and conditions pursuant to which the Minister will make a contribution to the Recipient towards Eligible Expenditures solely for the purpose of implementing the Project.

5.0 THE MINISTER'S CONTRIBUTION

- 5.1 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Minister agrees to make a contribution to the Recipient in respect of the Eligible Expenditures. The amount of the Minister's contribution shall not exceed the total maximum amount specified in Annex B.
- 5.2 Where the Project Period covers more than one Fiscal Year, the amount payable by the Minister on account of his contribution in each Fiscal Year of the Project Period shall not exceed the amount shown in Annex B for that Fiscal Year.

6.0 APPROPRIATION

6.1 Pursuant to section 40 of the *Financial Administration Act* (R.S.C. 1985, c. F-11), the payment of monies under this Agreement is subject to there being an appropriation for the Fiscal Year in which the payment is to be made.

7.0 REDUCTION OR TERMINATION OF FUNDING

- 7.1 If
 - (a) the Program is cancelled,
 - (b) the level of funding for the Program for any Fiscal Year in which payment is to be made under the Agreement is reduced as a result of a governmental or departmental spending decision, or
 - (c) Parliament reduces the overall level of funding for the programs of the Department of Veterans Affairs for any Fiscal Year in which payment is to be made under the Agreement,

the Minister may, upon not less than ninety (90) days' notice to the Recipient, reduce the funding under this Agreement or terminate the Agreement.

7.2 Where, pursuant to section 7.1, the Minister gives notice of its intention to reduce its financial contribution and where, as a result of the reduction in its financial contribution, the Recipient is of the opinion that it will be unable to complete the Project or will be unable to complete the Project in the manner desired by the Recipient, the Recipient shall notify the Minister of same as soon as possible after receiving notice of the funding reduction and may, upon not less than thirty (30) days' written notice to the Minister, terminate the Agreement.

8.0 STATUS OF RECIPIENT AND PROJECT

- 8.1 During the term of this Agreement, the Recipient shall:
 - (a) Take all necessary actions to maintain itself in good standing, to preserve its legal capacity, and to inform the Minister without delay of any failure to do so;
 - (b) Provide, upon the written request of the Minister and without delay, any information as the Minister may require concerning this Agreement;
 - (c) Notify the Minister, without delay, of any fact or event that would or might compromise the Project's chances of success or the Recipient's ability to carry out any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, either immediately or in the long term, including, but not limited to, pending or potential lawsuits and audits.

9.0 RECIPIENT DECLARATIONS

9.1 The Recipient

- (a) declares that it has provided the Minister with a true and accurate list of all amounts owing to the Government of Canada under legislation or funding agreements which were past due and in arrears at the time of the Recipient's application for funding under the Program,
- (b) agrees to declare any amounts owing to the Government of Canada under legislation or funding agreements which have become past due and in arrears following the date of its application for funding, and
- (c) recognizes that the Minister may recover any amounts referred to in paragraph (a) or (b) that are owing by deducting or setting off such amounts from any sum of money that may be due or payable to the Recipient under this Agreement.
- 9.2 The Recipient declares that any person who has been lobbying on its behalf to obtain the contribution that is the subject of this Agreement was in compliance with the provisions of the *Lobbying Act* [R.S.C.1985 c. 44 (4th Supp.)], as amended from time to time, at the time the lobbying occurred and that any such person to whom that Act applies has received, or will receive, no payment, directly or indirectly, from the Recipient that is in whole or in part contingent on obtaining this Agreement.

10.0 PROJECT RECORDS

- 10.1 The Recipient shall
 - (a) keep proper books and records, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, of all expenditures and revenues relating to the Project, including cash contributions received from the Minister and cash contributions from other sources, as well as records substantiating the receipt and value of any in-kind contributions to the costs of the Project referred to in the Project Budget in Annex B,
 - (b) keep records of all Project-related contracts and agreements and all invoices, receipts and vouchers relating to Eligible Expenditures, and
 - (c) keep records of all Project-related activity, progress and evaluation reports and reports of Project reviews or audits carried out by, or on behalf of, the Recipient.
- 10.2 The Recipient shall retain the books and records referred to in section 10.1 for a period of six (6) years following the Project Period.

11.0 AUDIT AND EVALUATION

- 11.1 During the Project Period and for a period of six (6) years thereafter, the Recipient shall, upon request, grant the Minister access to the books and records referred to in section 10.0 for the purpose of conducting an audit to verify compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and verify expenses claimed by the Recipient as Eligible Expenditures. The Recipient shall permit the Minister to take copies and extracts from such accounts and records. The Recipient shall also provide the Minister with such additional information as the Minister may require with reference to such books and records.
- 11.2 The Recipient agrees to cooperate with the Minister in the conduct of any evaluation of the Project or the Program that the Minister may carry out during the Project Period or within a period of six (6)

years thereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if requested by the Minister to do so for the purpose of conducting an evaluation, the Recipient agrees to:

- (a) participate in any survey, interview, case study or other data collection exercise initiated by the Minister; and
- (b) subject to section 11.3, provide the Minister with contact information of the Project partner organizations, if any, who participated in the Project, and of the members of the board of directors of the Recipient.
- 11.3 The Recipient shall provide the Minister with the contact information of a person (name, address, phone number and e-mail address) referred to in paragraph 11.2(b) only if the person has given their written consent to the release of the information to the Minister. The Recipient agrees to make all reasonable efforts to secure such consent during the Project Period. When providing a person's contact information to the Minister, the Recipient shall provide the Minister with an accompanying written statement certifying that the person has given their consent to the sharing of their contact information with the Minister.

12.0 FINANCIAL AND ACTIVITY MONITORING

12.1 During the Project Period, the Recipient shall grant the Minister reasonable access to the Project site and business premises of the Recipient, if different from the Project site, and to all Project-related books and records referred to in section 10.0 at all reasonable times for the purpose of conducting periodic financial and activity monitoring reviews of the Project. The Recipient shall also, upon request, provide the Minister with copies and extracts from such books and records.

13.0 INQUIRY BY THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF CANADA

13.1 The Recipient acknowledges that, pursuant to subsection 7.1 of the *Auditor General Act* [R.S.C., 1985, c. A-17], the Auditor General of Canada may, at the Auditor General's own cost, conduct an inquiry respecting the Recipient's compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement or an inquiry into the Recipient's procedures to measure and report on performance with respect to this Agreement. The Recipient shall cooperate with the Auditor General of Canada and his or her representatives, employees, or contractors relative to any such inquiry and grant them access to the Recipient's documents, records and premises for the purposes of any such inquiry. The Auditor General of Canada may discuss any concerns raised in such an inquiry with the Recipient and with the Minister. The results may be reported to Parliament in a report of the Auditor General of Canada.

14.0 FINAL REPORT

14.1 Unless the Recipient is required under an Annex to this Agreement to provide another, more specific, final report outlining the results of the Project, the Recipient shall provide the Minister with a final report that summarizes the Project scope, describes the results achieved, explains any discrepancies between the results and the planned or expected results and contains such other information as the Minister may specify in writing to the Recipient. The Recipient shall provide the Minister with the final report within sixty (60) days following the Project Period.

15.0 TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

Termination for Default

- 15.1 (1) The following constitute Events of Default:
 - (a) the Recipient becomes bankrupt, has a receiving order made against it, makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, takes the benefit of a statute relating to bankrupt or insolvent debtors or an order is made or resolution passed for the winding up of the Recipient;
 - (b) the Recipient ceases to operate;
 - (c) the Recipient is in breach of the performance of, or compliance with, any provision of this Agreement;

- (d) the Recipient, in support of its application for Minister's contribution or in connection with this Agreement, has made materially false or misleading representations, statements or declarations, or provided materially false or misleading information to the Minister; or
- (e) in the opinion of the Minister, there is a material adverse change in risk in the Recipient's ability to complete the Project or to achieve the expected results of the Project set out in Annex A.

(2) If

- (a) an Event of Default specified in paragraph (1)(a) or (b) occurs; or
- (b) an Event of Default specified in paragraphs (1)(c), (d) or (e) occurs and has not been remedied within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Recipient of written notice of default, or a plan satisfactory to Canada to remedy such Event of Default has not been put into place within such time period, the Minister may, in addition to any remedies otherwise available, immediately terminate the Agreement by written notice. Upon providing such notice of termination, the Minister shall have no obligation to make any further contribution to the Recipient.
- (3) In the event the Minister gives the Recipient written notice of default pursuant to paragraph (2)(b), the Minister may suspend any further payment under this Agreement until the end of the period given to the Recipient to remedy the Event of Default.
- (4) The fact that the Minister refrains from exercising a right or a remedy he is entitled to exercise under this Agreement shall not be considered to be a waiver of such right or remedy and, furthermore, partial or limited exercise of a right or remedy conferred upon the Minister shall not prevent the Minister in any way from later exercising any other right or remedy under this Agreement or other applicable law.

Termination for Convenience

15.2 This Agreement may be terminated by either party giving ninety (90) days' notice in writing to the other party.

Obligations Relating to Termination under section 7.1 or 15.2 and Minimizing Cancellation Costs

- 15.3 In the event of a termination notice being given by the Minister under section 7.1 or 15.2,
 - (a) the Recipient shall make no further commitments in relation to the Project and shall cancel or otherwise reduce, to the extent possible, the amount of any outstanding commitments in relation thereto; and
 - (b) all Eligible Expenditures incurred by the Recipient up to the date of termination will be paid by the Minister, including the Recipient's costs of, and incidental to, the cancellation of obligations incurred by it as a consequence of the termination of the Agreement; provided always that payment and reimbursement under this paragraph shall only be made to the extent that it is established to the satisfaction of the Minister that the costs mentioned herein were actually incurred by the Recipient and the same are reasonable and properly attributable to the termination of the Agreement.
- 15.4 The Recipient shall negotiate all contracts related to the Project, including employment contracts with staff, on terms that will enable the Recipient to cancel same upon conditions and terms that will minimize to the extent possible their cancellation costs in the event of a termination of this Agreement. The Recipient shall cooperate with the Minister and do everything reasonably within its power at all times to minimize and reduce the amount of the Minister's obligations under section 15.3 in the event of a termination of this Agreement.

16.0 INDEMNIFICATION

16.1 The Recipient shall, both during and following the Project Period, indemnify and save the Minister, his employees, representatives and agents harmless from and against all claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses and other actions made, sustained, brought, threatened to be brought or prosecuted, in any manner based upon, occasioned by or attributable to any injury or death of a person, or loss or damage to property caused or alleged to be caused by any willful or negligent act, omission or delay on the part of the Recipient or its employees or agents, and participating employers or Project participants, if any, in connection with anything purported to be or required to be provided by or done by the Recipient pursuant to this Agreement or done otherwise in connection with the implementation of the Project.

17.0 INSURANCE

17.1 The Recipient shall arrange purchase, provide and maintain at its sole expense, during the Project Period, appropriate comprehensive general liability insurance coverage to cover claims for bodily injury or property damage resulting from anything done or omitted by the Recipient or its employees, agents or Project participants, if any, in carrying out the Project.

18.0 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND NON-LIABILITY OF CANADA

- 18.1 The management and supervision of the Project are the sole and absolute responsibility of the Recipient. The Recipient is not in any way authorized to make a promise, agreement or contract on behalf of the Minister. This Agreement is a funding agreement only, not a contract for services or a contract of service or employment. The Minister's responsibility is limited to providing financial assistance to the Recipient towards the Eligible Expenditures. The Parties declare that nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating a partnership, an employer-employee, or agency relationship between them. The Recipient shall not represent itself as an agent, employee or partner of the Minister.
- 18.2 Nothing in this Agreement creates any undertaking, commitment or obligation by the Minister respecting additional or future funding of the Project beyond the Project Period, or that exceeds the maximum contribution specified in Annex B. The Minister shall not be liable for any loan, capital lease or other long-term obligation which the Recipient may enter into in relation to carrying out its responsibilities under this Agreement or for any obligation incurred by the Recipient toward another party in relation to the Project.
- 18.3 The Recipient agrees that the Minister and his employees and agents shall not be held liable for any injury, including death, to any person, or for any loss or damage to property of any person or for any obligation of the Recipient or anyone else, including any obligations arising from loans, capital leases, or other long-term obligations in relation to the Agreement.

19.0 CONFLICT OF INTEREST

19.1 The Recipient declares that individuals who are subject to the provisions of the Conflict of Interest Act S.C. 2006, c. 9, s. 2, the Conflict of Interest Code for Members of the House of Commons, the Conflict of Interest Code for Senators, the Conflict of Interest and Post-Employment Code for Public Office Holders, the Veterans Affairs Canada Code of Conduct, the Values and Ethics Code for the Public Sector, or any other values and ethics codes applicable within provincial or territorial governments or specific organizations, cannot derive any direct benefit resulting from this Agreement unless the provision or receipt of such benefit is in compliance with such legislation and codes.

20.0 INFORMING CANADIANS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA'S CONTRIBUTION

- 20.1 The Recipient shall allow the Minister sixty (60) days from the date of signature of the Agreement to announce the Project. During this 60-day period, the Recipient shall not make any public announcements of funding, deferring all questions to the Minister. After the expiry of the 60-day period, the Recipient may begin its own communication activities for the Project.
- 20.2 The Recipient shall notify the Minister twenty (20) Business Days in advance of any initial and subsequent official ceremonies related to the announcement of the funding and promotion of the Project. The Minister reserves the right to approve the time, place and agenda of the ceremony.
- 20.3 The Recipient shall notify the Minister fifteen (15) Business Days in advance of any and all communications activities, publications, advertising and press releases planned by the Recipient or by a third party with whom it has an agreement relating to the Project.
- 20.4 The Recipient shall ensure that in any and all communication activities, publications, advertising and press releases regarding the Project, recognition, in terms and in a form and manner satisfactory to the Minister, are given to the Minister's financial assistance to the Project.
- 20.5 The Recipient agrees to display such signs, plaques or symbols as the Minister may provide in such locations on its premises as the Minister may designate.
- 20.6 The Recipient shall cooperate with representatives of the Minister during any official news release or ceremonies relating to the announcement of the Project.

21.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION

21.1 Subject to the *Access to Information Act* (R.S.C.), 1985, c. A-1) and the *Privacy Act* (R.S.C., 1985, c. P-21), all information pertaining to the contribution provided under this Agreement is public information and may be disclosed to third parties upon request under the relevant Act.

22.0 PROACTIVE DISCLOSURE

22.1 The Recipient acknowledges that the name of the Recipient, the amount of the contribution and the general nature of the Project may be made publicly available by the Minister in accordance with the Government of Canada's commitment to proactively disclose the awarding of grants and contributions.

23.0 NOTICES

23.1 Any notices to be given, all reports and documents required to be provided under this Agreement and all correspondence to be sent between the parties shall be given, provided or sent by personal delivery, courier service, mail, fax or email as shown below:

To the Minister To the Recipient

Commemorative Partnership Program Connor Montgomery

Veterans Affairs Canada Economic Development Officer

P.O. Box 7700 Municipality of East Ferris

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
C1A 8M9
Corbeil Ontario
P0H 1K0

Email: cpp-ppc@veterans.gc.ca Telephone: 705-752-2740

Email: connor.montgomery@eastferris.ca

- 23.2 Notices, reports, documents and correspondence that are given, provided or sent by:
 - (a) personal delivery or by courier service shall be deemed to have been received upon confirmation of delivery;
 - (b) mail shall be deemed to have been received eight (8) Business Days after the date of mailing;
 - (c) fax or email shall be deemed to have been received one Business Day after they are sent.
- 23.3 If there is any change to the postal address, fax number or email address or contact person of a party, the party concerned shall notify the other party in writing of the change without delay. Such change shall take effect fifteen (15) Business Days after notice is received.

24.0 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

24.1 In the event of a dispute arising under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to make a good faith attempt to settle the dispute through negotiation. In the event that the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute through negotiation, they agree to give good faith consideration to resorting to other alternate dispute resolution processes to resolve the dispute. However, the Parties agree that nothing contained in this section shall affect, alter or modify the rights of either Party to terminate the Agreement.

25.0 ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT

25.1 The Recipient shall not assign this Agreement or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the Minister.

26.0 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

26.1 This Agreement is binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

27.0 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

27.1 The Recipient shall carry out the Project in compliance with all applicable federal, provincial and municipal laws, by-laws and regulations, including any environmental legislation and legislation related to protection of information and privacy. The Recipient shall obtain, prior to the commencement of the Project Period, all evaluations, assessments, permits, licenses, consents and other authorizations that are necessary to the carrying out of the Project.

28.0 APPLICABLE LAW

28.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the applicable laws of the province or territory where the Project will be performed or, if the Project is to be performed in more than one province or territory or outside of Canada, of the province or territory where the Recipient has its main place of business. The Parties agree that the superior court of that province or that territory and the appeal courts shall be competent to hear any case relating to a dispute under this Agreement.

29.0 AMENDMENT

29.1 This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the Parties. To be valid, any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the Parties.

30.0 UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION

30.1 If the Recipient is an unincorporated association, it is understood and agreed by the persons signing this Agreement on behalf of the Recipient that in addition to signing this Agreement in their representative capacities on behalf of the members of the Recipient, they shall be personally, jointly and severally liable for the obligations of the Recipient under this Agreement, including the obligation to pay any debt that may become owing to the Minister under this Agreement.

31.0 COUNTERPARTS

31.1 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but both of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

32.0 ENGLISH LANGUAGE

32.1 The Parties agree that this Agreement shall be drafted in English only. Les parties au présent accord acceptant qu'il soit rédigé en anglais seulement.

SIGNATURES

This Contribution Agreement is executed on behalf of the Recipient and on behalf of the Minister by their duly authorized officers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, having read the Agreement, the parties have signed:

For the MUNICIPALITY OF EAST FERRIS IN PARTNERSHIP WITH THE EAST FERRIS MEMORIAL PARK AND KOC #6664 as represented by the Director of Community Services

Signed at	this	day of	, 2025.
Per: Pauline Rochefort, Mayor			
Pauline Rochefort, Mayor			
Per:			
Kim Rose, Acting Clerk			
Witness			
For HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIC Affairs	GHT OF C	ANADA as represen	ted by the Minister of Veterans
Signed at	this	day of	, 2025.
Per: Amy Meunier, Assistant Deputy M	 linister		
Commemoration and Public Affair Veterans Affairs Canada			
Witness			

ANNEX A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name of Recipient: Municipality of East Ferris in partnership with the East Ferris Memorial Park and

KoC #6664

Project Title: East Ferris Cenotaph Memorial Park **Project Period:** May 1, 2025 – September 30, 2025

Project Description:

The Municipality of East Ferris will restore the East Ferris Cenotaph located in Corbeil, Ontario. Originally constructed in 2011, the cenotaph is currently in fair condition. The concrete face is cracked, chipped, and in some areas separated from the holding wall. The ACP paint is cracked and peeling. The cenotaph will be repaired by addressing the concrete damage as well as installing weeping tiles behind the holding wall to reduce the presence of moisture. The restoration work will restore the integrity of the memorial structure to ensure longevity.

ANNEX B

FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

Name of Recipient: Municipality of East Ferris in partnership with the East Ferris Memorial

Park and KoC #6664

Project Title: East Ferris Cenotaph Memorial Park **Funding Period:** November 28, 2024 - March 31, 2026

1.0 MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION

1.1 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Minister agrees to make a contribution to the Recipient with a value of not more than fifty percent (50%) of the Eligible Expenditures of the Project up to a maximum of twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00).

1.2 The maximum amount payable by the Minister in each Fiscal Year of the Project Period on account of the contribution is as follows, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Minister:

Fiscal Year	
2025/26	
\$25,000.00	

1.3 If the Minister's total contribution towards the Project exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the Project's total Eligible Expenditures, the Minister may recover the excess from the Recipient or reduce his contribution by an amount equal to the excess.

2.0 REPAYMENT REQUIREMENTS

- 2.1 Subject to section 2.2, in the event payments made to the Recipient exceed the amount to which the Recipient is entitled under this Agreement, the amount of the excess is a debt owing to Canada and shall be promptly repaid to Canada upon receipt of notice to do so and within the period specified in the notice. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, amounts to which the Recipient is not entitled include:
 - (a) the amount of any expenditures paid for with the contribution which are disallowed or determined to be ineligible, and
 - (b) any amount paid in error or any amount paid in excess of the amount of the expenditure actually incurred.
- 2.2 Interest shall be charged on overdue repayments owing under section 2.1 in accordance with the *Interest and Administrative Charges Regulations*, SOR/96-188 (the "Regulations") made pursuant to the *Financial Administration Act*, R.S.C., 1985, c. F-11. Interest is calculated and compounded monthly at the "average bank rate", within the meaning of such expression as contained in the Regulations, plus three per cent (3%) during the period beginning on the due date specified in the notice to repay and ending on the day before the day on which payment is received by Canada.
- 2.3 The Recipient acknowledges that where an instrument tendered in payment or settlement of an amount due to Canada under section 2.1 is, for any reason, dishonoured, an administrative charge of \$15 is payable by the Recipient to Canada in accordance with the *Regulations*.

3.0 OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDING

3.1 The Recipient declares that it has disclosed to the Minister, as part of its application for funding under the Program, all proposed sources of funding, including cash and/or in-kind amounts, towards any Project expenditures. These proposed sources of funding and the expenditures to which they relate are set out in the Project Budget set out below in section 4.

- 3.2 The Recipient agrees to notify the Minister in writing without delay of any change to the declaration made under section 3.1.
- 3.3 Upon completion of the Project, the Recipient agrees to provide Canada with a statement identifying the total funding provided from all sources for the Project, including total funding received for the Project from federal, provincial/territorial and municipal governments.
- 3.4 The Recipient agrees that where there is a change to the declaration made in section 3.1, including a change revealed through the statement required under section 3.3, or where total funding from all other sources exceeds 100% of the total Project expenditures, the Minister may, in his discretion, reduce the amount of the maximum contribution to the Project by such amount, not exceeding the amount of the change in funding received, that the Minister considers appropriate.
- 3.5 If the Minister's contribution already paid to the Recipient exceeds the reduced maximum contribution, as determined under section 3.4, the amount of the excess shall be deemed to be an amount to which the Recipient is not entitled and shall be repaid to Canada in accordance with section 2.0 of this Annex (Repayment Requirements).

4.0 PROJECT BUDGET AND ELIGIBLE EXPENDITURES

4.1 The following is the Project Budget:

Expenditure	Amount	In-kind Value
Concrete wall repair and parging - 1788 sqft	\$49,393	
New weeping tile behind holding wall	\$25,411	
Repaint APC	\$9,402	
Sub-Total	\$84,206	
Total	\$84,206	

Revenue	Amount
Organization's own Funding	\$59,206
Veterans Affairs Canada	\$25,000
Total	\$84,206

4.2 ELIGIBLE EXPENDITURES

Eligible expenses to be reimbursed by Veterans Affairs Canada will be those incurred during the Funding Period and include costs directly related to:

Costs associated with concrete wall repair, new weeping tile and APC painting.

5.0 CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE ELIGIBILITY OF EXPENDITURES

- 5.1 The expenditures set out in the Project Budget above are subject to the following conditions:
 - (a) expenditures must, subject to section 6.2, be incurred during the Funding Period
 - (b) expenditures must, in the opinion of the Minister, be reasonable;
 - (c) the portion of the cost of any goods and services purchased by the Recipient for which the Recipient may claim a tax credit or reimbursement is not eligible for reimbursement;
 - (d) depreciation of capital assets is not eligible for reimbursement;
 - (e) fines and penalties are not eligible for reimbursement;
 - (f) cost of alcoholic beverages is not eligible for reimbursement;

- (g) costs of and related to international air travel are not eligible for reimbursement;
- (h) expenditures related to the purchase of land or a building are not eligible for reimbursement;
- (i) design or assessment fees for projects other than permanent exhibits and community war memorials are not eligible for reimbursement;
- (j) construction expenditures for projects other than permanent exhibits and community war memorials are not eligible for reimbursement;
- 5.2 If, under the terms of this Agreement, the Recipient is required to provide to the Minister an audited annual financial report at the end of the Funding Period, and if the cost of the audit is otherwise an Eligible Expenditure, the audit cost is an Eligible Expenditure notwithstanding that it is incurred outside the Project Period.

6.0 TERMS OF PAYMENT

- 6.1 (1) Subject to paragraph 6.1(2) the Minister will make payments of the contribution by way of *Milestone Payments*, which mean payments based on the achievement of the milestones set out in Annex A, upon receipt of a financial claim referred to in section 6.4;
 - (2) Subject to subsection 6.1(3), the Minister may, at any time and in its sole discretion, change the basis of payments of its contribution to the Recipient to periodic payments/advances for any period during the Project Period,
 - (3) Where the Minister decides to make a payment change pursuant to subsection (1), the Minister shall notify the Recipient in writing of the change and of the period during which the change will be applicable.

Milestone Payments and Periodic Payments

- 6.2 (1) Where the Minister makes payments of its contribution to the Recipient by way of Milestone Payments or Periodic Payments, each payment shall cover the Recipient's actual Eligible Expenditures incurred during the Milestone Period or Payment Period, as applicable, as approved by the Minister following submission by the Recipient of the financial claim referred to in section 6.4.
 - (2) The Minister may withhold any Milestone or Periodic Payment due to the Recipient under this Agreement
 - (a) if the Recipient has failed to submit when due any document required by the Minister under this Agreement; or
 - (b) pending the completion of an audit of the Recipient's books and records, should the Minister decide to undertake such an audit.
- 6.3 (1) Subject to subsection (2), the Minister may, at any time and in his sole discretion,
 - (a) change the basis of payments of the contribution to the Recipient to periodic payments/advances for any period during the Project Period,
 - (2) Where the Minister decides to make a payment change pursuant to subsection (1), the Minister shall notify the Recipient in writing of the change and of the period during which the change will be applicable.

Financial Claims

- 6.4 (1) Following the end of the Funding Period, and, in the case of periodic and milestone payments, following each Milestone or Payment Period of the Agreement, the Recipient shall provide the Minister with the financial claim(s) required according to the terms of this Agreement. The financial claim shall contain:
 - (a) a summary breakdown, per cost category in the Project Budget, of Eligible Expenditures incurred during the Milestone or Funding Period, as applicable;
 - (b) an updated Forecast of Project Expenditures, if requested by the Minister;
 - (c) quarterly updates describing the work completed on the Project. Should the agreement be amended and the funding period is extended, the Recipient must

continue to provide quarterly updates for the duration of the project. The quarterly update schedule is as follows:

Quarterly Update	Date
Quarterly Update 1	April 1 of funding period
Quarterly Update 2	July 1 of funding period
Quarterly Update 3	October 1 of funding period
Quarterly Update 4	January 1 of funding period

- (d) any supporting documentation relative to the financial claim that may be requested by the Minister, including but not limited to financial statements, receipts and invoices and proof of payment of same satisfactory to the Minister.
- (e) Photographs of the finished monument
- (2) The Recipient shall submit the financial claim required under subsection (1) no later than thirty days following the Funding Period.
- 6.5 The Minister will retain a holdback of an amount up to 10% of its maximum contribution at the end of the Funding Period pending
 - (a) receipt and verification by the Minister of a final financial claim referred to in section 6.4 for the Funding where advances have been made,
 - (b) receipt and acceptance by the Minister of the financial claim referred to in section 6.4 and the final report for the Project that the Recipient is required to submit under the terms of this Agreement, and
 - (c) receipt of any other Project-related record that may be required by the Minister.

ANNEX C ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

OFFICIAL LANGUAGES

The Recipient shall:

- a) make Project-related documentation and announcements (for the public and prospective Project participants, if any) in both official languages;
- b) Projects involving the construction of a new war memorial must ensure that inscriptions are in both official languages.
- c) encourage members of both official language communities to participate in the Project; and
- d) provide its services, where appropriate, in such a manner as to address the needs of both official language communities.

LANGUES OFFICIELLES

Le bénéficiaire doit :

- a) faire toute documentation ou annonce concernant le projet (destinée au public et aux participants potentiels au projet, le cas échéant) dans les deux langues officielles;
- b) les projets visant la construction d'un nouveau monument commémoratif devront s'assurer que toutes les inscriptions soient dans les deux langues officielles;
- c) encourager les membres des deux communautés de langue officielle à participer au projet; et
- d) fournir ses services, le cas échéant, de manière à répondre aux besoins des deux communautés de langue officielle.